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April 13, 1989
Mr. Arthur J. Beebe, Jr.
Regional Director
Food and Drug Administration
830 Third Avenue
Brooklyn, New Yo~k 11232

Re: Proctor & Gamble
Mapufacturing Company
40 Western Avenue
Staten~ !sl~~~.!:.NY 103·03

certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested
\

Dear Mr. Beebe:
Our Bureau is charged with investigating premises~~sedfor
manufacturing, within the City of New York, to.insure compliance
with the Sewer Use Regulations. We recently conducted an
investigation of the Proctor and Gamble Manufacturing Company
complex at 40 Western Avenue, Staten Island New-York 10303.T.his ....
facility produces soaps, orange juice and powdered-cake mixes.
During the course of our investigation, the Industrial _wastes
Control Section sampled, for three consecutive. days beginning on
March 28th, the wastewater being generated by the facility.
Sampling was performed where all wastewater from the facility is
combined, prior to discharge to the pUblic sewer.· Laboratory
analyses from this sampling program indicate high ~concentrations
of both lead and zinc in the wastewater; daily discharges of
these metals is approximated at 50 pounds of lead.and ·80 poundsof zinc. - -

The Bureau of Wastewater Treatment has initiated enforcement
proceedings against Procter & Gamble, because its -discharge
violates the Sewer Use Regulations. Additionally, we believe
that it would be prudent to alert your agency concerning our
findings.

BBC000021
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~M~. Arthur J. Beebe, j~~
• Reglonal Director

Food and Drug Administration
830 Third Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11232

If you need any additional information concerning this matter,
please telephone Mr. Larry A. Klein, P.E., Chief, Industrial
Wastes Control Section at (212) 860-9318.

cc: Lutzic
Klein ...-
LaGrotta·/
Neptune
Comninakis
File P-616
File 5-5004

RLG/LAK/dw

Sincerely
.-..:~ ,..
:::.: i '-'
-'

-- '\:

Edward 0..Wagner, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner
Director
Bureau of wastewater Treatment

-.

-.
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STIPULATION ORDER

,
' ..

CITY OF NEW YORK
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD

COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT:
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
CITY OF NEW YORK,

PETITIONER,
vs.

The Procter &
Gamble Manufacturing
Company
Respondent. ..

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the City New York Department of
Environmental Protection (hereinafter, "DEP") has issued 34
Notices of Violation, as listed in Appendix A, to Respondent, The
Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Company(hereinafter, "the
Company") pursuant to section 24-524 of the Administrative Code
of the city of New York and the Rules and Regulations Relating to
the Use of Public Sewers, Including Sewer Surcharges
(hereinafter, litheSewer Use Regulations") and

WHEREAS, said Notices of Violation charged the Company with
violations of sections 4.1(i) and 4.6 of the Sewer Use
Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the DEP and the Company wish to resolve the
foregoing Notices of Violation as listed in Appendix A;
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Proceedings"); and

WHEREAS, DEP believes, and the Company agrees, that
resolution of the Proceedings without further litigation is in
the best interests of the parties and in the public interest and
that issuance of this Stipulation Order is the most appropriate
means of resolving the Proceedings; and

WHEREAS, the Company and DEP agree that it is in the best
interests of the parties and the pUblic to implement the measures
outlined in Appendix B at the Company's facility at 40 Western
Avenue, Staten Island New York (hereinafter, the "Site");and

WHEREAS, the Company agrees to be bound by the terms of this
stipulation Order and further not to contest the terms of this
Order in any action or proceeding to enforce its provisions;
however, notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein
shall constitute a waiver or an admission by the Company of any
issues not provided for herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, before the taking of any testimony, upon the
pleadings, correspondence and discussions between the parties,
without trial or adjudication of any allegation of fact or law

BBC000024
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~RAff
and subject to the approval of the ECB, it is hereby ordered and
agreed that:

1. The Company shall develop and implement a pretreatment
program to undertake the improvements outlined in Appendix B in
accordance with the schedule set forth therein.

2. The Company agrees:

A. not to discharge industrial wastewater to the New
York City sewer system except though its existing
houseline;
to provide authorized departmental personnel
immediate access to the Site for the purpose of
sampling, inspection, or inves~igation, under
emergency conditions and at all other reasonable
times;
to immediately notify DEP at (212) 996-7500 (24-hour
number), of any accidental spill to a pUblic sewer
in accordance with section 4.4 of the Sewer Use
Regulations;
to notify DEP of any significant change in .
industrial processes or operations that would likely
result in new, different or increased discharges of
pollutants and/or wastewater;
to store, transport, treat and dispose of sludge,
residue or waste, if any, generated by the installed
pretreatment equipment in accordance with all
applicable federal, state and local sludge disposal
and transportation requirements;
to comply with all provisions and of
the Sewer Use Reg at'ons EB a

o t f intOCQ8
i an
I ecS!t~':In..~.Ll~~:\e

B.

c.

D.

E.

F.

ilecjl,1'l at:. .:il¢ lis) ;
G. to notify the DEP of any change in ownership or

control of the CompanYi and
H. to furnish such additional information as the DEP

may reasonably require.

3. This Order can only be modified by ECB and upon
application of both the parties hereto, and only for
circumstances that could not have been reasonably foreseen or .
prevented or are without the control of the Company, such as acts
of God, fire, flood, riot or strike. The Company shall, within a
reasonable period of time, notify DEP in writing upon obtaining
knowledge of any such condition. Nothing in this paragraph shall
be construed to obligate ECB to grant any such applications.

4. DEP inspectors shall comply with the Company's regularly
posted reasonable safety protocols when at the site.

5. This Order is to be signed by the Company and DEP and
subject to approval by the ECBi the effective date of this Order
shall be the date of such approval.

TIERRA-B-016739



I.
6. The Company agrees to pay a civil penalty of eight

thousand ($8,000) dollars in full satisfaction of the 34 Notices
of Violation listed in Appendix A as so designated in Appendix A.

7. The parties understand and agree that the terms of this
Order cannot be appealed.

8. All communications required hereby to be made between
the parties shall be made in writing and transmitted by United
States Postal Service certified mail return receipt requested or
hand delivered to the addresses listed hereunder.

A. Communication to be made to DEP shall be made to:
Mr. Lawrence A. Klein, P.E., Chief
New York City Department of
Environmental Protection
Industrial Wastes Control Section
Wards Island, New York 10035

B. Communication to be made to ECB shall be made to:
Mr. John Boden
Executive Director
Environmental Control Board
1250 Broadway
8th Floor
New York, New York 10001

C. Communication to be made to the Company shall be
made to:

Mr. Philip E. Robinson
Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Company
P.O. Box 140707
Staten Island, New York 10314

D. DEP and the Company reserve the right to designate
other or different addresses on notice to the other,
which designation shall be in writing and served in
accordance with this Paragraph.

9.
Company,

The provisions of this Order shall be deemed to bind the
its successors and assigns.

10. The provisions hereof shall constitute the complete and
entire order and understanding between the Company and DEP
concerning the Proceedings.

11. By executing this Stipulation Order the Company admits
the 34 Notices of Violation referenced in Appendix A for purposes
of this Order and any sUbsequent civil jUdicial or civil
administrative enforcement action or proceeding against the
Company by DEP or ECB relating to alleged violations of the
Administrative Code or Sewer Use Regulations, including one to
enforce the terms of this Order.

12. Except as provided in Paragraph 11 hereof neither this
Order, nor anything contained herein, shall constitute an
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OORAFT
admission of law or fact or evidence thereof by any party, or of
any violation of any law, rule, regulation, stipulation or order,
or of any obligation or liability not expressly provided for
herein and shall not be admissible in any criminal action or
proceeding.

13. The Company acknowledges that a failure to meet any of
the dates or other requirements set forth herein may subject the
Company to the issuance of Notices of Violation carrying civil
penalties, under current law, of up to $1,000 per day per
violation, and/or cease and desist orders.

14. For all compliance dates referred to in Appendix B for
which the date has already passed, the Company hereby certifies
that this work had been completely performed as of the date of
execution hereof.

15. The Company agrees to provide monthly monitoring reports
to DEP as specified in Appendix B. The nature and quantity of
materials comprising this report can be modified by mutual
agreement of the parties.

16. The Company has installed and agrees to continuously use
and maintain a pH monitoring system, equipped with audible and
visible level alarms. During any operating hours, when the
Boiler House is operational or production departments are in
operation (normally 0730 Monday to 0730 saturday), effluent pH
will be monitored and recorded in the Boiler House. High and low
levels on the alarm are to be set with a margin of safety. When
the plant and Boiler House are not operational the plant security
force will monitor and record the effluent pH at half hour
intervals.

17. Under the terms and conditions of this Order, the
Company is Not granted any immunity with respect to potential pH
violations of section 4.1(i) of the Sewer Use Regulations. The
company and DEP acknowledge that the Company does not currently
have a pH neutralization system and that normal production
operations may result in variations of pH outside the limits set
forth in Section 4.1(i). A determination to commence enforcement
for future violations of Section 4.1(i) shall be in the sole
discretion of DEP.

18. By the compliance date indicated in Appendix B,
paragraph IIH, all wastewater discharges from the site shall
fully comply at all times with the pH limitations set forth in
section 4.1(i) of the Sewer Use Regulations.

19. This Order shall expire as of December 3, 1990 or at
such earlier time as the company submits proof of compliance.

CONSENT
DEP and the Company have read the foregoing Consent Order,

believe it to be reasonable, and consent to its issuance and to
its terms, and furthermore, upon approval of this Order by ECB
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the Company waives all rights to a hearing or appeals in respect
of the Notices of Violation listed in Appendix A.

FOR DEP: For the Company:

EDWARD O. WAGNER, P.E
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER,
DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF
WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Title: _

Date: _ Date:-------------
Environmental Control Board
Administrative Law JUdge
Date:
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APPENDIX A
VIOLATION NUMBER
E-048-840-716
E-048-840-725
E-048-841-293
E-048-841-302
E-048-841-311
E-048-841-320
E-048-841-330
E-048-841-349
E-048-841-358
E-048-841-367
E-048-841-376
E-048-841-385
E-048-841-394
E-048-841-403
E-048-841-412
E-048-841-421
E-048-841-430
E-048-841-440
E-048-841-459
E-048-841-468
E-048-841-477
E-048-841-486
E-048-841-495
E-048-841-504
E-048-842-265
E-048-842-274
E-048-842-283
E-048-842-292
E-048-842-301
E-048-842-310
E-048-842-320
E-048-842-339
E-048-842-348
E-048-842-045

'DRAFT"
CIVIL PENALTY

$235.00
245.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00
235.00

Total $ 8,000.00
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APPENDIX·B

I. The Company shall install a pretreatment system designed
to insure·continuous compliance with the discharge·
limits set forth in section 4.1(i) of the Sewer Use
Regulations for all wastewater entering the pUblic
sewer. In accordance with this requirement, the Company
agrees to comply with the following schedule:

Increment of Progress
A. Establish flow monitoring

and sampling program

B. Install and make operational
a manual pH control system at
lift station to be used for
"major spills" and other
similar emergency situations

Completion Date

4-10-89

5-01-89

C. Conduct field investigation
and sample collection 5-29-89

D. Develop conceptalization plan 8-28-89

E. Obtain funding and complete
system design 1-01-90

F. Obtain all building permit
approvals and begin construction 2-01-90

G. Complete Construction 10-01-90
H. FACILITY IN FULL COMPLIANCE AND PROOF OF COMPLIANCE SUBMITTED

TO DEP 12-03-90

II. The Company shall submit a progress report no later than
14 days following each completion date in paragraph I
indicating whether or not it complied with the
corresponding increment of progress in a timely manner
and, if not, the date on which it expec.ts to comply, ~the ~~/bl
reason(s) for the delay and the steps being taken t
return to the schedule.

III. The company shall submit copies of the daily ho
average pH printouts for each month by the lot
the following month as long as this stipulatio
force. The first report shall be due on , 1989.
The monthly report shall include an explanation f any
pH excursion, its cause and the corrective action taken.
A pH excursion shall be when any pH hourly average
printout exceeds 4 or 10.5. Respondent will retain the
pH strip charts generated at the lift station for three
years after the date each chart is generated.
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I) 'r /1( ) )CI (.'D,

Cl~\.'\Pl\rN ADDRESS:

IJl) , 'J -:- -/ LJJ . , i'Co ~))/":V' hi' S 1/-)k IL J 5 1t1{~,J/ /1- '/
, J /1" i / "") 7VtJ. u. 'j." . ~ '" . ,: \

• '..;./~lllll(..I~\l;
C'J:U)NW CD~TACr OR OFF1Cll\L: ./

{t. /),,:)(,)'el i',j

TITLE:
c, 'f'[' ) . ,JI_'~/i (ID1 ..: hN) £Il-~"'/flx:':e;..:..-r'
l-/L·,'lk ,'/vl Ie-A.; I, J

OJ} .r.or; IF FACILl'lY IS l\LSU A '1'50

-f'ACILJjy U 7'1" /' [f 'J I; :~J H.J ft-~I '~ Ie J 1'-J' fC'-t'- .

~b buf ~" ,,' ... I'l,/(-i/~,f~ C 1,J, ~,-. ,,'

lNSPEC1\ ..m'S NN-1E:

/)r[,'.rt-/j f!. .iS~f[//(.((;
BRl\NOl/OHCANI ZAT1CN:

it..: >(5 '0[;0./ f!.e5iDA_~,2
DATE OF INsPEcrlou: 1117( litI"" If)

I {),r' .3 (j Ii- "Ill YES

(1) Is there reason to believe that the facility has hazardeus
waste on site?

a. If yes, \~t"lat IpiJds you to believe it is hazardous waste?
Check ~~propriate box:

U C~p3ny admi ts that its waste 1S hazardous during Ule
insf€ction.

/ / Ccmpany a::'lmittl:~J the waste is hazarDOus in its RePA
notitication and/or Part A Permit Appllcation.

r,-·· CJ ...---..-.
:,:.'-U The' waste material- is listed in the regulations as a

hazarueus waste tram a nonsf€cific source (§261.31)

/ / The \-J2~·.tJ:~ matet-ia.l. is listed in the regulations as a
hazarooels waste i rOiTl a s!,,,:,cif 1C source (5261.32)

='
~.,-
:~.:.-r'r",'-,

/ / The mdL"rial (Jt' ptoJuct is list.c\J in l,he regulations as a
dlSC3t'dl..J CCllu:~.::rcic3lchemical plcduct (~261.33)

/ / 1:1'1\ tr:~.tllltJ Ild~ ~;llu,.;rl CiJ,ll·<Jctr~n~;t.lcs of l(Jlllt.ahililYI
('()!'.r'n;l\'lly, IT'r:Jc\'ivi ty or r':,.Ir;'l"linl1 ~)tc.-::,:r.,dIJre1(,:ncILy,
C'),' Ii,!'; i I.'Vf',llr"j lldZLltdulJ~; C(jll~;tiLuel1ls (please olllach
dncJly~;ic.; l'q:Ol:t)

/ / Cf.~nFaI1YIS 11l'l~~llt'e IAIL Ulet'" ](; r,--..:1':,onto believe Ulat ....;i:sle
J;·,.ll(,rJ,lJ~3 dte Il.-l:;;llcJU.lS. (J:>:p1aln)

raqc I of 4
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b. Is there t cason to bell eve that tJ,ece are hazan10LJs
was tes on-site which U,e ccxnpany clalmS are merely
products or raN materials7

Please explain:

c. Identlty
estimate

the hazardous wastes that
approximate.quantities of

/!/2 E- . C,<2 IL.'i:i!.. /i IE'J . !WWVtiJ;';'
.}

are on-site, and {
each. ..)<;..0,,:,_ {/1.) f /V)~- J ·U / .....

k'i=tj t:;..j n In

d. Describe t11~ act i vi ties that result in the generation
of hazardrj).s waste. / . / I / .'·-I-Ie'::.. G..DineHi<.-j Ii 1+ lll!iJe- /J'jj't/L '"' ltt'~ rr..:>L"-« ....'

~DNI;)J '¥-. de- fci.I~5(;"....+J'1.('fi-- hOUJ(;:...lK~ Id UJE.

IAej l1/jC;' ('/LoducC'- -5/IOP~klL}f~
Is hazardous waste stored on site?( 2)

a. ~·.Jhat is tJlC= longest J?=riod that it has been accumulated?

//,/1/
b. Is the da te I,o/hendrums were placed In storage marked Dn

each drum'? )'v/Il

(3 ) Has hazardous wa'ste been ShIpped fran thIS facili ty SInce .
November 19, 1980? T/lt:.'j uJe·j W':..L-. !/J11,C/.lcJf k'f::..... ---J jl//pIJJI:, __ls t
a. If "yes," approxirn:alely haw many ShIpments were made?

(4) 1\p~xoxlmately lOll many haz.ar·dous I,oJasteshipments aU si te have
teen made since 1,Joveml)(~r1<J, 1l:l8U?

b.

~.~.,t"

D::Y:?.s .It cJ~):)('(n trr'l11 U)(': avai 1able In[on-;c,ltl0n tlVlt there lJ .../

() II\.-HH ((~:;t. C()~Jj '-IV'-I i lablc lln- ('(jcll IklZtncJous \J<JsLe'slliprill~llt
that has D2cn r.\,,':!de:' /) c/d (;bclc:dcfLl'CJ /iAt / -hJr' .. /~ hI::) d h~u--' (,/~/trv(' d, ,,-I--

I

C!.c!(v'fr;/I~,cd !ltiL/!et? .._ C '-<.'f I)l ·SfJJl..d mixed ij\..~ C.iiL'c-_~JI)pIT~E/L.l ~.c-:.. ~- " :~:i«.
If "no" oc "don't. Y.J1U,J," plh~~z-, ~]alY)rcJte. kl':.ul}-t.-L- Il7f,-ll{ r!k~/!,vcl.:!.J (/~cj/r,/(j

" B/./cC'/!.IL.!lc1·. /-J . J. I . Le, I
lie. Cllff·'c. {l

Ebt'(JJ.!f(h f [;~'.I//Lhl}It!f,cl-r1 '
Page 2 of 4 Flt'26 h.zii'l IV· .:r-, (.2SZ:(' )1':1Ic.",-:'J

~~~ch{(Iv IlL d,.... {Lt.·{ LL'/;'i .•..·'f)-)

.st;·I'~t:t('C.. JI·,.:I f·{"-..... lk.:-; Jd<..;;~ /-C·
7--·
/--,i", TIERRA-B-016746
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YES I.JO
II.N ''1'
J·Jr..kl

c. Coes each manifest (or a representative sample) have
the following i!1formation?

a manifest docwrent nur.lber

tJle IJp.nl2rau-.Jr's na.r;£, mailing address,
telephone nunber, and EPA identification
numJ::;.er

./
./

./

the name, and EPA identification number of each
transrDrter

(

the nar.p-, address
of the designated
if any:

and CPA identification number
facili ty and an~). ternate facili ty,

a description of the wastes (DOT) /
the total quanti. ty of each hazardo~fs \.Jaste by W1its
of weiqht or volume, and the typ?~·ard nt..IJTIterof con-
tainersas loaded into or onto the transport vehicle

a certification Ulat the mated al~";-:pre pr0p2rly
classified, described, packaged, n:~rked, 21m lab:::JE.'d,
and are in pr0\:Y2rcondi bon for tiansportation W1der
regula tions of the· Department of Transportation anQ
the SPA

(5) "iere there any hazardous \lc.stes stored on site at the tinE
of the insr:;ection?

a. If "yes," do they appear prq:"X?rly pac!"...aged(if in con-
tainers) or, if in tanks, are the tanks secure?

/L/!/.
b. If not properly packa<]cd or in secure tanks, pleuse

explc1in. /J.,!j f}'

c. Are contaim::rs cl(~arly marKed and labelled? kl/}-·
d. Do any containers app?i::1r to tp- leaking'? fL/I/'
e. If "yes," approxiJ:k3tely hCJv.lf;]any?

Page 3 of 4
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p ,j~ 'T
KNu~Y

Has the g<:>n . L' '<:>l a Ot" suLnn t tcdthe previous cal~ndar year? an annual I:eport to EPA cover,ing

a. Ho,.J do you knCM'?

(7 ) Has the genDl'- t '" "- rJ or recelvpd
faClllty) of all manjfests
more than 35 days ago?

signed .coples (fran the TSD
for wastes shipped off site

r

a. If "no" 1I lave Except ion Herx)rts h_coverl' ng tJ I: u::en submitted to EPA
,lese shlpments?

(8) Gener:al comr~lents. .. Ie .
(~./ ' "['-/-\' ·c·' ... IA J.... ,I

/)
~'

tie.. C2-01~(i/J(11'-'] J2IlJc-fwk'J f/....:- /c. I/o u. Iii) file;)
I ) t., J L l' f'\ J J :I '!I /'... (/_(,\...A)f/S UD!:2., Cl ' .~ 1'1/)c'ur de di~!.iJ.rn.l/·\./J{' J·LLI /.5 !l!ell. ..'dc u.L.'1-i.. .. 'tf.J:

L

\. l_L,,--L"';'.I r 1./

-j'/.lC",-T- Il.:/c.!:.el cdtl-ilv.\t-- .1-,.'/7,:.J'· ,I.') 1,{,)" ••c'J, i . j .., 1/'0' .1.&/1"'"_ IV t... le' ,[lJ;'c(fiiU::.. d/I I~/<. L'I/Lj

fh'" o/'e-, r !t,c/te/ iJ JJJf'/Jf d Ie I

/)))c:.ll~ /OI!f:J J-I ....' lell/L-',f .4... .. ')'i/II . ,
~:'II,~7yGk;y,;~~/eJ . ,/ /~<:d:;7f:Z~~ ?d6 IL~

$t J,>: 'j >f, j,// ;,G'lie",;; /:('Dill Ii,j%! L' It2 t"'l l/JL~'If /'<':" u/ .f (, 'Y 1:1ih ij
(/~::./Jf1I..f,i,J~ - T/'t3 .'J0EJ Ie {!.,c!l,-.,c (id!u!Oje", Sec' II, (1/j~")

eX;n JJ"f!tL JiJ( k /j"i;:, J /))'J f':fll'l'!J,) ITe<iZ~U4klU- 'IS/ fl! ;t)/L '" ,e'j I>J

- J-!Li~)~?
(Ie, Qil
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